licensed psychoactive cannabis manufacturing and distribution business operation in Lynwood, California. NPE is a privately held 
corporation. Under the terms of the MDA, we acquired all beneficial ownership over the NPE shares in exchange for a purchase price 
of two million forty thousand dollars ($2,040,000). In lieu of a cash payment, we agreed to issue Mr. Manolos 11,383,929 restricted 
common shares, valued for purposes of the MDA at $0.1792 per share. In connection with the MDA, we became a party to a Shareholders 
Agreement by and among Alan Tsai, Hymers, Betterworld Ventures, LLC, Marijuana Company of America, Inc.

[...]

a licensed psychoactive cannabis manufacturing and distribution business operation in Lynwood, California. NPE is a privately held 
corporation. Under the terms of the MDA, the Registrant acquired all beneficial ownership over the NPE shares in exchange for a 
purchase price of two million forty thousand dollars ($2,040,000). In lieu of a cash payment, the Registrant agreed to issue Mr. Manolos 
11,383,929 restricted common shares, valued for purposes of the MDA at $0.1792 per share. In connection with the MDA, the Registrant 
became a party to a Shareholders Agreement by and among Alan Tsai, Hymers, Betterworld Ventures, LLC, Marijuana Company of

[...]

($500,000). The Company may prepay the note in whole or in part at any time or from time to time without penalty or premium by 
paying the principal amount to be prepaid. The aggregate unpaid principal amount of the note is paid in monthly payments of seven 
thousand, five hundred dollars ($7,500) beginning on September 1, 2020, terminating on February 1, 2025. There is no interest on the 
note or on the unpaid balance. As of August 31, 2022, the carrying value of the notes was $450,000 and accrued interest payable was 
$91,824. On November 30, 2022, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with the noteholders to settle $450,000 of principal,

[...]

1) pay Hymers Twenty Thousand United States Dollars ($20,000) each month for a period of twenty-seven (27) months, with the 
first payment commencing September 1, 2020 and the remaining payments due and payable on the first day of each subsequent month 
until has received Five Hundred Forty Thousand United Stated Dollars ($540,000), and 2) issue Hymers a convertible promissory note 
in the amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($1,500,000) (the “Note”). The Note bears interest at ten 
percent (10%) per annum. The Holder shall have the right at any time six (6) months after the Issuance Date to convert all or any part 
of the outstanding and unpaid principal, interest, fees, or any other obligation owed pursuant to the note.

[...]

Long Canyon Properties Holding LLC, collectively referenced as Long Canyon Group relative to the Company’s Long Canyon 
Project.  Under the terms of the agreement, Long Canyon Group settled all other debts owed to it, or its associated entities, by the 
Company, for the valuable consideration of seventy-five million (75,000,000) restricted shares of the Company’s common stock to be 
issued at the par value of $0.001.  Our sole corporate officer and director, Edward Manolos, is a part owner of Long Canyon; thus this 
transaction is considered a transaction between related parties defined by 17 CFR § 229.404 “Transactions with Related Persons,